

No. 16-40701
Consolidated with: No. 16-40702

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

WILLIAM CHANCE WALLACE
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas,
Victoria Division, Criminal Nos. 6:15-CR-00030-1 & 6:15-CR-00057-1

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

KENNETH MAGIDSON
United States Attorney

RENATA A. GOWIE
Chief, Appellate Division

LAURETTA DRAKE BAHRY
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone: (713) 567-9102
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	3
II. Statement of Facts	5
1. Amended Motion to Suppress	5
2. Suppression Hearing Testimony.....	6
3. Memorandum Opinion & Order.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The United States invokes the appeal waiver provision in the Wallace’s written plea agreement in Appeal No. 16-40702. This appeal should be dismissed (responsive to Wallace’s Issue Three).....	16
II. The district court properly denied Wallace’s suppression motion because the applications for cellular location data established an “ongoing criminal investigation” under relevant federal and state authority (responsive to Wallace’s Issue One).....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
1. Standard of Review	19
2. The Ping Order complied with federal and state law	20
A. Relevant Statutes	20
B. No Violation of Federal or State Statutes	22
C. Even Assuming Arguendo that a Violation of the SCA Exists, Suppression is not an available Remedy.....	30
III. Law enforcement relied in good faith upon valid court orders authorizing the use of prospective cellular site location information under 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) of the Stored Communications Act. No Fourth Amendment violation exists (responsive to Wallace’s Issue Two).	32
1. Standard of Review	32
2. Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence	33
A. Historical CSLI under 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	34
B. Prospective CSLI under 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	36
1. Good Faith Exception	37
2. No Fourth Amendment “Search” exists in the use of Prospective CSLI.....	43
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amilpas v. State</i> , 2015 WL 1869458, (Tex. App. - Houston [1st Dist.] Apr. 23, 2015) (unpublished)	26, 27
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	33
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	33
<i>In re Application for an Order Authorizing the Installation and Use of a Pen Register & Directing the Disclosure of Telecommunications Records for Cellular Phones assigned the No. Sealed</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2006)	27, 28
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order: (1) Authorizing Use of a Pen Register & Trap & Trace Device; (2) Authorizing Release of Subscriber & Other Info.; & (3) Authorizing Disclosure of Location-Based Servs.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 571 (W.D. Tex. 2010)	25, 26
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc’n Serv. to Disclose Records to Gov’t</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3rd Cir. 2010)	36
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order for Prospective Cell Site Location Information on a Certain Cellular Telephone</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	39
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order for Authorization to Obtain Location Data Concerning an AT&T Cellular Telephone</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 884 (N.D. Miss. 2015)	45
<i>In re Smartphone Geolocation Data Application</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 129 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	34
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	33
<i>Payton v. N.Y.</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	25, 48
<i>Richardson v. Henry</i> , 902 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	33
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	47
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 625 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2010)	37, 43
<i>United States v. Bermudez</i> , 2006 WL 3197181 (S.D. Ind. Jun. 30, 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>United States v. Amaral-Estrada</i> , 509 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 2013 WL 2903562 (N.D. Ga. June 13, 2013) (unpublished).....	40
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 831 F.3d 95, 99 (2d Cir.), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No.16-6641 (Oct. 26, 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)	31, 36
<i>United States v. Clenney</i> , 631 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 861 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1988).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 479 (2015) (en banc)	36
<i>United States v. Espudo</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Cal. 2013) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2007)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Giddins</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 481 (D. Md. 2014).....	45
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	36
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 768 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 635 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 619 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	26, 44
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , 625 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	33, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Melancon</i> , 972 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1992)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 2013 WL 391161 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2013) (unpublished).....	42
<i>United States v. Pembroke</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 577 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Perrine</i> , 518 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2008).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 444 F. App'x 517 (3rd Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	31
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Stalnaker</i> , 571 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 839 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2016)	20, 31, 32, 48
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 650 F. App'x 200 (5th Cir. 2016) (unpublished).....	18
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	38
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 846.....	46
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1513(b)(2).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2701.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).....	39
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(2)	11
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)(B)	11, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3122.....	7, 46
18 U.S.C. § 3122(b)(2).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3123.....	46
18 U.S.C. § 3123(a)(2).....	15, 19, 21, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3127(3)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3127(4)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
5th Cir. R. 47.5.4.....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 10(b).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C)	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	21
Tex. Code Crim. P. 18.21.....	5, 15, 19, 26
Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 18.21 § 2(b)	7, 11
Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 18.21 § 2(c)	11
Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 18.21 § 5(a)	7
Tex. Code Crim. P. Ann. Art. 18.21 § 14(a)(1) (West 2015).....	22
Tex. Code Crim. P. Ann. Art. 18.21 § 14(c) (West 2015).....	22
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	33
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986 (“ECPA”) Pub. L. No.99-508 (HR 4952), 100 Stat 1848 (1986).....	20

No. 16-40701
Consolidated with: 16-40702
